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Torrance County
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC)
Ryan Schwebach, Chair, District 2
Kevin McCall, Vice Chair, District 1
LeRoy M. Candelaria, District 3

Janice Y. Barela, County Manager

ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING
AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, October 27,2021 @ 9:00 AM
205 S. Ninth Street, Estancia, NM 87016

1. Call to Order
2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
3. Changes to the Agenda

4. PROCLAMATIONS

A. Naming October 2021 as “Breast Cancer Awareness Month” in Torrance County.
B. Naming October 2021 as “Domestic Violence Awareness Month” in Torrance
County.

3. CERTIFICATES AND AWARDS

A. MANAGER: Announcement of Employee of the Quarter — Amber Pava,
Administrative Assistant

6. BOARD AND COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
T PUBLIC COMMENT and COMMUNICATIONS
8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. COMMISSION: Motion to approve the October 13, 2021, Torrance County
Commission Meeting Minutes.

9, APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

A. FINANCE: Motion to approve payables.

Torrance County Page 1



Administrative Meeting Agenda October 27, 2021

10.

11.

12.

13.

Torrance County

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE/AMENDMENT TO COUNTY CODE

A. PLANNING AND ZONING: Motion to approve replacement of Solid Waste
Management Ordinance 94-12.

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

A. FIRE: Motion to approve Resolution No. 2021- , intent to adopt Fire Protection
Personnel Overtime Exemption.

APPROVALS

A. OPERATIONS MANAGER: Motion to hire a Facilities Maintenance Position per
discussions at previous County Commission Meeting on October 13, 2021.

B. FIRE: Motion to approve payment in the amount of $207.64 to Coast 2 Coast
Automotive Performance & Tires, rendered services on 10/30/2020.

C. DISPATCH: Motion to approve Service Agreement between Torrance County and
Motorola for enhanced radio system.

D. ANIMAL SERVICES: Motion to approve Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
between Torrance County and the City of Mountainair for Dangerous Animal Services.

E. FINANCE & PURCHASING: Motion to approve Grievance Hearing Officer
(Professional Services) Contract between Brennan & Sullivan, P.A and Torrance County.

F. FINANCE & PURCHASING: Motion to approve Grievance Hearing Officer
(Professional Services) Contract between Garcia Law Group, LLC and Torrance County.

G. FINANCE & PURCHASING: Motion to approve Grievance Hearing Officer
(Professional Services) Contract between Robert F. Curtis and Torrance County.

H. EMERGENCY MANAGER: Motion to approve submittal of Hazard Mitigation
Grant Application for up to $75,000 with a 25% match ($18,750 match).

L MANAGER: Motion to approve a three-month extension to lease agreement with
Tajique Land Grant for current location of the transfer station.

DISCUSSION

A. GRANTS: Update from Juvenile Justice Continuum Coordinator regarding Juvenile
Justice Grant.

B. MANAGER’S REPORT
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C. COMMISSIONER’S REPORTS
1) Commissioner McCall, District 1
2) Commissioner Schwebach, District 2
3) Commissioner Candelaria, District 3
14. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. ATTORNEY: Discuss threatened or pending litigation, closed pursuant to NMSA
1978, Section 10-15-1(H)(2).

15.  Announcement of the next Board of County Commissioners Meeting: November 10,
2021, at 9:00 AM.

16.  SIGNING OF OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS

17. ADJOURN
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Date: 10/21/21 13:03:01 (CHEC61)
CERTIFICATION

TOTAL CHECKS PRINTED 86

THE UNDERSIGNED MEMBERS OF THE TORRANCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DO CERTIFY THAT THE CLAIMS ENUMERATED ABOVE WERE APPROVED
ALLOWED & DO AUTHORIZE THE WARRANTS AGAINST THE FUNDS OF TORRANCE COUNTY FOR THE SUM OF 215,912.23 ON ACCOUNT OF OBLIGATIONS IN-
CURRED FOR THE SERVICES AS SHOWN ABOVE FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 10/21/2021 WE CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN NAMED PERSONS ARE LEGALLY
ENTITLED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATUTES OF NEW MEXICO TO RECEIVE THE COMPENSATION STATED HEREIN. THAT THE SERVICES HAVE BEEN
PERFORMED AS STATED IN THE ACCOUNTS HEREIN, THAT THEY ARE NECESSARY AND PROPER, THAT THIS VOUCHER HAS BEEN EXAMINED, THAT THE
AMOUNTS CLAIMED ARE JUST, REASONABLE,.AND AS AGREED AND THAT NO PART HAS BEEN PAID BY TORRANCE COUNTY.

SIGNED ATTEST BY

Kevin McCall LeRoy M. Candelaria Ryan Schwebach

Yvonne Otero

THE UNDERSIGNED COUNTY TREASURER .DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SUFFICIENT FUNDS EXIST FOR THESE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS TO BE ISSUED
ON THIS DATE AND DOES HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT TO PROCESS THESE CHECKS.

Tracy L. Sedillo



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 -(CHEC60) CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021 Page: 1
CK# DATE Name Description Line Ttem Invoice # DATE PO # Amount
01 O 117945 ATRGAS USA LLC CYLINDER RENT MED/XS OXYGEN 406-91-2230 22101921 10/19/2021 109.32

1883.25 HAZMAT 406-91-2230 /7 . 16.28

10/19/2021 SALES TAX 206-91-2230 /7 8.48

INVOICE#9982403032 ACCT#2287851
RENT-CYLINDER MEDIUM/LARGE 405-91-2230 24101921 10/19/2021 63.87
OXYGEN
RENT-CYLINDER MEDIUM/XS OXYGEN  405-91-2230 /7 75.28
HAZMAT FEE 405-91-2230 /7 20.19
SALES TAX INVOICE#9983126526 405-91-2230 / 7/ 12.25
ACCT#2287851
16 CYLINDER RENT MED XS OXYGEN  406-91-2230 25101921 10/19/2021 127.42
HAZMAT SALES TAX 408-91-2230 /7 127.42
DIST 2/3/5 INVOICE#99831988090  405-91-2230 /7 127.41
" ACCT#2296717
16 CYLINDER RENT MED XS OXYGEN  406-91-2230 26101921 10/19/2021 125.91
HAZMAT SALES TAX 408-91-2230 /7 7 125.91
DIST 2/3/5 INVOICE#9982458601L 405-91-2230 /7 7 125.91
ACCT#2296717
CYLINDER RENT MED/XS OXYGEN 406-91-2230 27101921 10/19/2021 112.92
HAZMAT 406-91-2230 . /7 17.09
SALES TAX INVOICE#9983126527 406-91-2230 / /7 8.78
ACCT#2287851
OXYGEN USP DA MED CGA 870 408-91-2230 43101921 10/19/2021 63.24
DELIVERY FLAT FEE 408-91-2230 /7 45.00
FUEL CHARGE FLAT 408-91-2230 /7 6.00
ATRGAS HAZMAT CHARGE ACCT# 408-91-2230 /7 22.75
2296717 INVOICE$#9116115340
16 CYLINDER RENT MED XS OXYGEN  406-91-2230 244101921 10/19/2021 125.91
HAZMAT SALES TAX 408-91-2230 / 7/ 125.91
DIST 2/3/5 VFD INVOICE# 405-91-2230 /7 125.91
9981738454 ACCT42296717
RENT CYLINDER MEDIUM/LARGE 405-%1-2230 45101921 10/19/2021 60.27
OXYGEN
RENT CYLINDER MEDIUM/XS OXYGEN  405-91-2230 /7 72.88
HAZMAT FEE 405-91-2230 VA4 19.23
SALES TaX DIST 5 VFD INVOICE# 405-91-2230 /7 11.71
9981675962 ACCT#228785L
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 1883.25
01 0 117946 AMAZON BUSINESS DARTO BLOOD PRESSURE MONITOR 411-92-2230 18101921 10/18/2021 37202 389.40
2114.64 3M LITTMAN CORE DIGITAL 411-92-2230 /7 37202 1725.24
10/19/2021 STETHOSCOPE 37202
INVOICE#1KLD-X7T7-CK44 ACCT#
A3JI65BS9123I5M
1/4% FIRE EXCISE TAX 2114.64
01 0 117947 AMAZON BUSINESS SUPCASE UNICORN BEETLE PRC 401-82-2218 47101921 10/19/2021 36959 43.98
43.98 SERIES SAMSUNG GALAXY 36959
10/1%/2021 S20 FE CASE 36959
INVOICE#1M6N-QYG7-HMRC ACCT#H
A3JI65BS912I5M
ANTMAT, SERVICES 43.98 .
01 O 117948 AMAZON BUSINESS READING GLASSES, MINI FRIDGE, 401-21-2219 74101921 10/19/2021 37183 255.73
255.73 PROTECTION PLAN, MINI STAPLERS : 37183
10/19/2021 ACCTH#A3JII65BS912T5M

ELECTIONS 255.73



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60)

CK# DATE

Name

CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021

Description

Line Ttem

Page: 2

Invoice # DATE

01 O 117949
5123.54
10/18/2021

AMBITIONS TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIC SERVICE TICKETS FOR 09/01/2021-

OPERATIONS & MAINTENAN 5123.54

10/01/2021 INVOICE£9414

401-65-2213

4101921 10/18/2021

01 0 117950
3050.17
10/19/2021

AMBITIONS TECHNOLOGY GROUP LLC

OPERATIONS & MAINTENAN 3050.17

LABOR TICKETS 09/01/2021-
10/01/2021 INVOICE#9417

401-65-2213

5101921 10/18/2021

01 0 117951
1154.5¢
10/19/2021

AMERTIGAS PROPANE LP

STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 1154.54

233.2 GALLONS OF PROPANE
HAZMAT FEE DIST 1 VFD
FUEL RECCVERY FEE

STATE SALES TAX

COUNTY SALES TAX

CITY SALES TAX INVOICE#
3126697041 ACCT#202680264

407-91-2209
407-91-2209
407-91-2209 ~
407-91-2209
407-91-2209
407-91-2209

46101921 10/19/2021

S
N

01 O 117952
3041.99
10/19/2021

CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 3041.99

MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022
ADMIN ACCT#404273000/404273700
SEPT 2021

401-15-2208

83101921 10/19/2021

01 O 117953

CENTRAL: NM ELECTRIC COOP.

MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022

401-24-2208
401-27-2208

14920.51 MTATR SC / 205707901
10/19/2021 ESTANCIA SC / 8880108702 401-36-2208
MORIARTY SC / 401421201 401-37-2208
SEFT 2021 :
HEALTH DEPT BLDG MAINT 349.88 MOUNTAINATR SENIOR CEN 428.03 ESTANCIA SENIOR CENTER 470.06

MORIZRTY SENICR CENTER 242 .54

84101921 10/13/2021
/o
/o
/o

0L O 117954
2947.75
10/19/2021

CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP.

JUDICIAL COMPLEX MAINT 2947.75

MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022
SEPT 2021 JUDICIAL ACCTH#
8880173001

401-16-2208

85101921 10/19/2021

01 O 117955
40.54
10/19/2021

CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP.

MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022
SEPT 2021 CLERK ACCTH#
8880529300

401-21-2308

86101921 10/19/2021

MONTHELY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022
DIST 1 VFD ACCT#21036000/
8880105100/8880625100 SEPT 2021

407-91-2208

87109121 10/19/2021

ELECTIONS 40.54
01 O 117956 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP.
94.56
10/18/2021
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 94.56
01 0 117957 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP.
244.36
10/19/2021

MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022
FAIR BOARD ACCT#404536900/
404571500/404572200/404572300
8880064700 SEPT 2021

401-53-2208

88101921 10/19/2021

PO # Amount
5123.54
3050.17
1049.17
11.99
6.01
54.69
12.00
20.68
36688 3041.99
36692 349.88
36692 428.03
36692 470.06
36692 242.54
36690 2947.75
36691 40.54
36701 94.56
36689 244.36



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60) CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TC 10/21/2021 page: 3
CR# DATE Name Description Line Item Invoice #  DATE PO # Amount
COUNTY FAIR 244.36
0L 0 117958 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 401-50-2208 89101921 10/1%/2021 36696 171.15
171.15 SHERIFF SEPT 2021 ACCT#
10/19/2021 8880270701
COUNTY SHERIFF 171.15
0L O 117959 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 401-82-2208 90101921 10/19/2021 36693 403.45
403.45 ANIMAL SERVICES SEPT 2021
10/19/2021 ACCT#8880082401
ANIMAL SERVICES 403.45
01 0 117960 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 604-83~2208 91101921 16/19/2021 36697 188.08
188.08 CIVIL DEFENSE SEPT 2021
10/19/2021 ACCT#8880104503/8880117505
COMMUNICATTONS/EMS TAX  188.08
01 0 117961 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 418-91-2208 92101921 10/19/2021 36695 79.28
79.28 SEPT 2021 DIST 6 VFD ACCT#
10/19/2021 207079301
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 79.28
01 0 117962 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 402-60-2208 93101921 10/19/2021 36694 23.21
23.21 SEPT 2021 ROAD ACCT#8880133806
10/19/2021
COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 23.21
01 0 117963 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 2406-91-2208 94101921 10/19/2021 36700 148.64
148.64 SEPT 2021 DIST 2 VFD ACCT#
10/19/2021 8880099100/1.9770500
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 148.64
01 O 117964 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 405-91-2208 95101921 10/19/2021 36699 253.47
© 253.47 DIST 5 VFD SEPT 2021 ACCT#
10/19/2021 19103300/19103200/88802411701
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 253.47
01 0 117965 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 408-91-2208 96101921 10/19/2021 36702 480.97
480.97 DIST 3 VFD SEPT 2021 ACCT#
10/19/2021 8880074400/19615100/8880488700
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 480.97 ’
01 O 117966 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC SEPT 2021 409-91-2208- 97101921 10/19/2021 108.20
108.20 DIST 4 VFD ACCT#20554000 :
10/19/2021 8880282700 REF PO #36703
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 108.20
01 0 117967 CENTRAL NM ELECTRIC COOP. MONTHLY ELECTRIC FOR FY2022 911-80-2208 98101921 10/19/2021 36698 1353.98
1353.98 DISPATCH ACCT$#8880281300/

10/19/2021

19705500/8880581500 SEPT 2021



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60) CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021 Page: 4
CK# DATE Name Description Line Item Invoice # DATE PO # Amount
911-DISPATCH CENTER 1353.98
01 0 117968 -CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 FIRST AID KIT SERVICE AND REFILL 76101921 36993
202.18 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 36993
10/19/2021 COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 36993
: SHERIFF'S OFFICE 36993
ROAD DEPARTMENT 402-60-2248 / 7/ 36993 202.18
DISPATCH . 36993
SHERIFF (INVESTIGATION/EVIDENCE) 36993
INVOICE#9083 ACCT#10202166
COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT  202.18
01 O 117969 COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICESAMPLING, INSPECTION & REPORT 401-15-2215 70101921 10/19/2021 36988 800.00
1514 .63 SAMPLES 40 @ $15.00 DPER 401-15-2215 / /7 36988 600.00
10/19/2021 NMGRT @ 8.1875% 401-15-2215 /7 36988 114.63
ABANDONDED JAIL CELL AREA OLD 36988
SHERIFF'S OFFFICE SPACE 36988
CES 2020-28B-C102-ALL 36988
INVOICE#24-120101
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 1514.63
01 0 117970 COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICEBLOCK WALL AND LEAK REPATIR 401-16-2215 72101921 10/19/2021 36801 16212.72
17540.14 NMGRT @ 8.8175 401-16-2215 Y4 36801 1327.42
10/19/2021 JUDICIAL COMPLEX : 36801
WORK ORDER #437 36801
CES 2020-10N-C1302-ALL ROOFING 36801
INVOICE$24-120139
JUDICIAL COMPLEX MAINT 17540.14
01 0 117971 CRYSTAL SPRINGS 5 GALLON DRINKING WATER 401-55-2219 34101921 10/19/2021 36646 13.00
13.00 TICKET#903216167-5 GAL WATER
10/19/2021 TICKET#920212447-5 GAL WATER
BOTTLE DEPOSIT ACCT#12661900
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 13.00
01 0 117972 CRYSTAL SPRINGS 5 GALLON DRINKING WATER 401-20-2219 81101921 10/19/2021 36780 59.88
59.88 NMSWPA 91-00000-19-00052 36780
10/19/2021 ACCT#11610500
COUNTY CLERK 59.88
01 O 117973 CULLIGAN ABQ LLC WATER DELIVERY SERVICE FOR 12 401-40-2271 64101921 10/19/2021 36728 46.48
46.48 10/01/2021 TO 10/31/2021
10/18/2021 ACCTH#94060
COUNTY ASSESSOR 46.48
01 0 117974 DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS INC CONTRACT OVERAGE CHARGE 911-80-2203 80101921 10/19/2021 52.57
52.57 INVOICE#IN210030 ACCTHAL5568
10/19/2021 .
911-DISPATCH CENTER 52.57
01 0 117975 DOUBLE H AUTO OIL, OIL FILTERS, FUEL FILTERS, 14101921 36665
119.99 WIPER BLADES, ANTIFREEZE, 408-91-2201 /7 36665 119.99



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60)

CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021 Page: 5

CK# DATE Name Description Line Item Invoice #  DATE PO Amount
10/19/2021 BATTERIES, MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 36665
NEEDED FOR MINOR VEHICLE 36665
INVOICE#529960/530423 ACCT#2922
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 119.99
0L 0 117976 DOUBLE H AUTO OIL, OIL FILTERS, FUEL FILTERS, 15101921 36665
99.98 WIPER BLADES, ANTIFREEZE, 408-91-2201 . /7 36665 99.98
10/19/2021 BATTERIES, MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS . 36665
NEEDED FOR MINOR VEHICLE 36665
INVOICE#529118 ACCT#2922
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 99.98
01 0 117977 - DOUBLE E AUTO OIL, OIL FILTERS, FUEL FILTERS, . 16101921 36665
42.35 WIPER BLADES, ANTIFREEZE, 408-91-2201 /7 36665 42.35
10/19/2021 BATTERIES, MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 36665
NEEDED FOR MINOR VEHICLE 36665
INVOICE#530424 ACCT#2922
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 42.35
6L O 117978 DT AUTOMOTIVE NEW TRANSMISSION 401-50-2201 53101921 10/19/2021 ©37147 3600.00
4100.00 ESTIMATED LABOR 401-50-2201 /7 37127 500.00
10/19/2021 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500 37147
VIN: 3GURNEC1EG238040 37147
LP: G99481 37147
MILEAGE: 127,771 37147
INVOICE#TCSP37147
COUNTY SHERIFF 4100.00
01 0 117979 DUCHARME, ARTHUR P&Z MEETING BD MEETING | 401-08-2300 - 60101921 10/19/2021 36682 95.00
95.00 10/06/21
10/19/2021
PLANNING & ZONING 95.00
01 O 117980 ESTRADA, CHRISTINA P&Z MEETING BD MEETING 401-08-2300 57101921 10/19/2021 36683 95.00
95.00 10/6/21
10/18/2021
PLANNING & ZONING | 95.00
01 O 117981 FALCON INDUSTRIES, INC. 4011BK SUREGRIP ORIGINAL 401-50-2231 39101921 10/19/2021 37045 32.50
553.30 TEXTURE : 37045
10/18/2021 4965BK NEVER QUIT GRIP 401-50-2231 / / 37045 52.80
: 4925BK F93 PRO STOCK 401-50-2231 / 7 37045 468.00
INVOICE#199124
COUNTY SHERIFF 553.30
01 O 117982 FIRST VETERINARY SUPPLY 5 GALLON BUCKET RESCUE 401-82-2220 49101921 10/19/2021 37104 167.39
167.39 CLEANER AND SANITIZER 37104
10/1%/2021 INVOICE#306224 ACCTH#GCW384
ANIMAL SERVICES 167.39
01 0 117983 FROST, JIM P&Z MEETING BD MEETING 401-08-2300 i . 59101921 10/19/2021 36680 95.00
95.00 10/6/21 - i



CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO.10/21/2021

Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60} CHECK LISTING Page: 6
CK# DATE Name Description Line Item Invoice # DATE PO # Amount
10/19/2021
PLANNING & ZONING 95.00
0L O 117984 GALLS LLC DANTS, SHIRTS, BOOTS, 401-50-2236 66101921 10/19/2021 36905 963.15
963.15 INVOICE#19321208/193492973
10/19/2021 19246773/19235018/19224077
19224054/19299556 ACCT#3736744
COUNTY SHERIFF 963.15
01 O 117985 GALLS LLC DPANTS, SHIRTS, BOOTS, 401-50-2236 67101921 10/19/2021 36905 457.33
457.33 INVOICE#19268524/19268520
10/18/2021 19268502/19668472 ACCT#3736744
COUNTY SHERIFF 457.33
01 O 117986 GALLS LLC SEPTEMBER 2021 401-50-2236 68101921 10/19/2021 37052 99.95
99.95 TCSO UNIFORM NEEDS 37052
10/19/2021 PANTS, SHIRTS, BOOTS, DUTY EQUIP 37052
MENT, AND TCSO UNIFORM NEEDS. 37052
INVOICE#19352360 ACCT#3736744
COUNTY SHERIFF 99.95
01 0 117987 GREEN VALLEY PEST MANAGEMENT  MONTHLY PEST CONTROL FY2022 401-82-2271 50101921 10/15/2021 36923 75.00
80.91 NMGRT 401-82-2271 /7 36923 5.91
10/19/2021 INVOICE#11708 ACCT#5660
ANIMAL SERVICES 80.91
01 0 117988 GUSTIN ELECTRIC SHERIFF INVESTIGATIONS/EVIDENCE 620-94-2218 2101921 10/18/2021 37159 800.00
1300.00 REROUTE ELECTRICAL LINES FOR 37159
10/19/2021 SUB-CONTRACTOR IN EVIDENCE AREA 37159
REMODEL 37159
CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECT 37159
INVOICE#5046 ACCT#TOR CO
REPLACE AND/OR REPAIR ELECTRICAL 401-16-2215 3101921 10/18/2021 37072 500.00
FLOOR OUTLET IN COURTROOM #1 37072
WORK ORDER # 634 37072
JUDICIAL COMPLEX 37072
INVOICE#5047 ACCTH#TOR CO
INFRASTRUCTURE GROSS R 800.00 JUDICIAL COMPLEX MAINT  500.00
01 O 117989 GUSTIN HARDWARE INC. 401-24-2215 35101921 10/19/2021 36616 2.29
18.29 401-27-2215 /7 36616 2.29
10/19/2021 401-36-2215 /7 36616 2.29
401-37-2215 / /7 36616 2.28
OPEN PO REQUEST FOR ALL 36616
COUNTY BUILDING SITES 36616
FY2022 401-23-2215 // 36616 2.29
INVOICE#268330 ACCT#125 401-53-2215 /7 36616 2.28
401-82-2215 /7 - 36616 2.29
© 911-80-2215 /7 36616 2.28
HEALTE DEPT BLDG MAINT 2.29 MOUNTATNAIR SENIOR CEN 2.28 ESTANCIA SENIOR CENTER 2.29
MORIARTY SENIOR CENTER 2.28 MOUNTATNATR HEALTH CLI 2.29 COUNTY FAIR 2.28
ANTIMAL- SERVICES 2.29 911-DISPATCH CENTER 2.28 ’




Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60) CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021 Page: 7
CK# DATE Name Description Line Item Invoice # DATE PO # Amount
01 0 117930 GUSTIN HARDWARE INC. MISC. ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 401-15-2215 54101921 10/19/2021 36615 .86
.86 INVOICE#267203 ACCT#125
10/19/2021
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 0.86
01 0 117951 GUSTIN HARDWARE INC. MISC. ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, 401-15-2215 55101921 10/19/2021 36615 2.19
2.19 IGNITION FOR CHEVY AT ADMIN
10/19/2021 H75 KEY BLANK INVOICE#267446
ACCT#125
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 2.19
0L © 117992 HART'S TRUSTWORTHY HARDWARE LUMBER, PLUMBING, PAINT, 17101921 36666
370.98 ROLLERS/BRUSHES, CLEANING 406-91-2248 / /7 36666 17.77
10/19/2021 SUPPLIES, MISCELLANEOUS TITEMS 36666
NEEDED FOR BUILDING MATNTENANCE 408-91-2248 / /7 36666 59.39
REPATR AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT 36666
JULY - DECEMBER 2021 36666
ACCT#33 413-91-2248 /7 36666 293.82
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 370.98
01 0 117993 HOLLYFRONTIER REFINING & IFB 2022-01 - HFE 100P OIL 31101921 37139
37908.15 TONS HFE 100P OIL 402-64-2408 /7 37139 35511.16
10/19/2021 STATE TAX (5.125%) 402-64-2408 /7 37139 1819.95
COUNTY TAX (1.625%) 402-64-2408 / 7 37139 577.04
sp 37139
WILLOW LAKE W 37139
SP PROJECT 37908.15
01 0 117994 HOLLYFRONTIER REFINING & IFB 2022-01 - HFE 100P OIL 32101921 37140
48823.02 TONS HFE 100P OIL 402-63-2407 / /7 37140 45735.86
10/19/2021 STATE TAX (5.125%) 402-63-2407 /7 37140 2343.95
COUNTY TAX (1.625%) 402-63-2407 / /7 37140 743 .21
SB 37140
PARADISE MEADOW LOOP 37140
SB PROJECT 248823.02
01 O 117995 IMAGE TREND INC. ONE TIME FEE SPLIT OVER 4 YEARS 411-92-2271 11101921 10/18/2021 500.00
500.00 EMS FIELD SITE LICENSE FEE
10/19/2021 INVOICE#127296 ACCT#2322
1/4% FIRE EXCISE TAX 500.00
01 0 117996 IMMENSE IMPACT, LLC. TWI T1 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 650-71-2272 19101921 10/19/2021 417.45
417.45 RWI TIER 1 GIVING BACK 1 MONTH
10/19/2021 FREE INVOICE#21-0806MYE
WATER BOARD 217.45
01 © 117997 JUNIOR'S TIRE & AUTO PARTS INC.SET OF TIRES FOR 401-82-2201 48101921 10/18/2021 37106 340.00
340.00 2010 FORD FUSION 37106
10/19/2021 VIN: 3FAHPOGA7AR208820 37106
. LP: G87308 ° 37106
MILEAGE: 73,522 37106
INVOICE#184687

ANIMAL SERVICES 340.00



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60) CHECK LISTING  C(HECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021 Page: 8
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01 O 117998 LANGELL, GATL P&Z MEETING BD MEETING 401-08-2300 58101921 10/19/2021 36681 95.00
95.00 10/06/2021
10/19/2021
PLANNING & ZONING 95.00
01 O 117998 LAWSON, HARTAN P&Z MEETING BD MEETING 401-08-2300 56101921 10/19/2021 36679 95.00
95.00 10/6/21
10/13/2021
PLANNING & ZONING 95.00
01 0 118000 NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS DEPT SEPTEMBER 2021 HOUSING 420-70-2172 82101921 10/19/2021 2888.16
2888.16 KERNAGHAN INVOICE#CJH-2213
10/19/2021
ADULT INMATE CARE 2888.16
01 O 118001 NM WASTE SERVICE INC RESIDENTIAL CONTAINER SERVICE 409-91-2210 12101921 10/18/2021 36724 83.85
361.41 INVOICE#89732 ACCT#2997301 .
10/19/2021 4 YD. CONTAINER MONTHLY SERVICE 406-91-2210 13101921 10/18/2021 36726 277.56
INVOICE#89709 ACCT#2859200
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 361.41
01 O 118002 NMSU, REGENTS OF DECAPITATIONS FOR RABIES TESTING 401-82-2272 62101921 10/19/2021 365674 100.00
100.00 CASE#21-26639 IMP#034-8-21
10/18/2021 CASE#21-29786 IMP%012-10-21
ACCT#C935
ANIMAL SERVICES 1.00.00
01 0 118003 NUBE GROUP CONTRACT OVERAGE CHARGE FOR THE 401-10-2203 28101921 10/19/2021 12.23
12.23 9/15/2021 TO 10/14/2021
10/19/2021 OVERAGE PERIOD INVOICE#IN51635
ACCT#TC14
COUNTY MANAGER 12.23
01 O 118004 NUBE GROUP CONTRACT OVERAGE CHARGE FOR THE 401-10-2203 40101921 10/19/2021 65.66
65.66 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021 B/W
10/19/2021 BEGIN 86781 END 89522=2741
COLOR BEGIN 29871 END 30869=998
COUNTY MANAGER 65.66
01 0 118005 P & M SIGNS INC RATLROAD SIGNS FOR . 402-60-2242 33101921 10/19/2021 37176 1263.80
1263.80 ESELEMAN RD 37176
10/19/2021 INVOICE#8685
COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 1263.80
01 O 118006 PEAVEY PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS SAFETY INCENTIVE JACKPOT 600-06-2248 71101921 10/19/2021 37186 1309.00
1309.00 QUARTERLY GAME CARDS 37186
10/19/2021 INVOICE#404798 ACCT#1004009
RISK MANAGEMENT 1309.00
01 0 118007 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS BREAST CANCER AWARENESS BAGS, 600-06-2248 63101921 10/19/2021 37127 1006.71



Date: 10/21/21 13:00:57 (CHEC60) CHECK LISTING CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021 Page: 9
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1006.71 COMFORT KIT SOCKS, EAR BUDS, 37127
10/19/2021 SPINNERS AND PENS. 37127
INVOICE#06815362 ACCTH#00317450-
04
RISK MANAGEMENT 1006.71
01 O 118008 POWER PHONE INC ONLINE EMD CERT - S. NOCRZADY 911-85-2266 79101921 16/19/2021 37194 399.00
419.45 - GRT 911-85-2266 /7 37194 20.45
10/12/2021L INVOICE#74199
DFA TRAINING GRANT 419.45
01 0 118009 PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL SERVICES MFHC RPHCA FY2022 DATLY 616-18-2272 36101921 10/1%/2021 7502.00
14502.00 OPERATIONS FOR JULY 2021
10/19/2021 DIABETES MEASURE INVOICE# 616-18-2272 /7 7000.00
JUL-21
RPHCA GRANT FY20 14502.00
01 O 118010 PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL SERVICES MFHC RPHCA FY2022 FOR AUGUST 21 616-18-2272 37101921 10/18/2021 7502.00
7502.00 INVOICEHAUG-21
10/19/2021
RPHCA GRANT FY20 7502.00
01 O 118011 PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL SERVICES MFHC RPHCA FY2022 FOR 616-18-2272 78101921 10/19/2021 7502.00
7502.00 SEPTEMBER 2021, DATILY OPERATIONS
10/19/2021 INOVICE#SEPT-21
RPHCA GRANT FY20 7502.00
01 0 118012 PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY CONTRACT UNIFORMS FOR ROAD 402-60-2236 6101921 10/18/2021 36645 1409.49
1409.49 INVOICE#9-14 TO 10-12 ACCT#
10/19/2021 24563265
COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 1409.49
01 O 118013 PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY MATS AND MOPS COUNTY ADMIN 401-15-2203 75101921 10/19/2021 37.57
161.58 UNIFORMS STETSON ARELY MARISSA  401-65-2236 /7 65.22
10/19/2021 NICK .
. MATS AND MOPS FOR JUDICIAL ACCT# 401-16-2203 !/ /7 58.79
6528480 INVOICE#45060-2451
45060-2452
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 37.57 OPERATIONS & MATNTENAN 65.22 JUDICIAL COMPLEX MAINT 58.79
01 O 118014 PUBLIC SAFETY PSYCHOLOGY GROUP RETURN TC DUTY . 401-50-2272 61101921 10/19/2021 37163 500.00
539.38 PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION 37163
10/19/2021 J. STOCUM & J. DURAN 37163
OIS 09/23/2021 37163
TAX - 401-50-2272 / 7/ 37163 39.38
INVOICE#25677
COUNTY SHERIFF 539.38
01 0 118015 SAFETY FLARE INC. RECHARGE, TEST FIRE EXTING USED 401-08-2248 52101921 10/19/2021 37192 22.95
22.95 IN UNIT PZ-2 2016 DODGE 37192
16/19/2021 INVOICE#122665

PLANNING & ZONING 22.95
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01 O 118016 SENERGY PETROLEUM, LLC SHOP TANKS INVOICE#201930 402-60-2202 29101921 10/19/2021 7168.96
7168.96 ACCT#TCROAD DATE 10/13/2021
10/19/2021
COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 7168.96
01 O 118017 SERVPRO OF SOUTH ALBUQUERQUE CLEANUP AND CARPET SHAMPOOING 401-16-2215 23101921 10/19/2021 36592 795.45
© 795.45 OF SEWAGE AT TCSO - 36592
10/19/2021 JUDICIAL COMPLEX 36592
INVOICE#7056244
JUDICIAL COMPLEX MAINT  795.45
01 0 118018 SOUTHWEST COPY SYSTEMS 1030 COLOR COPIES 18 B/W COPIES 401-30-2221 77101921 10/19/2021 50.74
50.74 . TAX OVERAGES 09/0%9/2021-
10/19/2021 10/08/2021 INVOICE#470893 ACCT#
co28
COUNTY TREASURER 50.74
01 O 118019 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE PENS, PACKING TAPE, AA BATTERIES 401-21-2219 1101821 10/18/2021 37184 138.53
138.53 STAPLES, CANARY COPY PAPER 37184
10/19/2021 INVOICE#3489397777 ACCT#DAL
70109685/INVOICE#3488525882
ELECTIONS 138.53 -
01 O 118020 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE CUSTOM STAMPS 20101921 37212
60.03 PENS {36 PACK) 401-10-2219 / 7/ 37212 11.13
10/19/2021 SHARPIES (12 PACK} 401-10-2219 /7 37212 21.60
WALL FILE 401-10-2219 /7 37212 27.30
INVOICE#3489397779 ACCTH#DAL
70109685
COUNTY MANAGER 60.03
01 O 118021 SUMMITT FIRE & SECURITY LLC PROVIDE AND INSTALL HANWHA 620-92-2611 30101921 10/19/2021 36851 8991.50
8991.50 INDOOR DOME CAMERAS IN RURAL 36851
10/19/2021 ADDRESSING,  FINANCE, GRANTS & NW 36851
CORNER OF BUILDING 36851
- COUNTY ADMIN 36851
PHASE #3 36851
NMSWPA 00-00000-20-00093AP 36851
INVOICE#2095781 ACCTH#TORRANS510
INFRASTRUCTURE GROSS R 8991.50
01 0 118022 SUPERIOR AMBULANCE INMATE MEDICAL GURULE 414-19-2293 65101921 10/19/2021 1423.74
1423.74 INVOICE#T21-09-1249
10/19/2021
2ND 1/8 GROSS RECEIPTS 1423.74
01 0 118023 SUPPLY CACHE INC CITROSQUEEZE - PPE CLEANER, 418-91-2248 21101921 10/19/2021 37004 329.50
445.48 1 GALLON JUG 37004
10/19/2021 DRIVER GLOVE LEATHER 418-91-2248 /7 37004 19.90
& PULL STRAP, LARGE 37004
DRIVER GLOVE LEATHER 418-91-2248 / /7 37004 19.90
37004

& PULL STRAP, MEDIUM
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DRIVER GLOVE LEATHER 418-91-2248 /7 37004 19.90
& PULL STRAP, SMALL 37004
SHIPPING 418-91-2248 /7 37004 56.28
INVOICE#271225A/2712258 ACCTH#
162983
STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 445.48
01 O 118024 TAVENNER'S TOWING & RECOVERY CLASS D STORAGE 401-50-2267 38101921 10/19/2021 37199 140.00
140.00 SEARCH WARRANT 37199
10/19/2021 CASE NUMBER 21080126 37199
INVOICE#14101
COUNTY SHERTIFF 140.00
01 0 118025 TLC PLUMBING & UTILITY LEAK DETECTION EQUIPMENT 401-15-2215 73101921 10/19/2021 37214 997.84
997.84 COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 37214
10/19/2021 INVOICE#R32841501 ACCT#21945
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES  997.84
01 0 118026 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC EAGLE & INCODE 401-65-2228 69101921 10/19/2021 36687 4852.28
4852.28 INVOICE#025-343289/025-343867
10/19/2021 025-344627/025-345399/025-346933 .
025-347550 EAGLE TAX PROJECT
ASSESSORS AND TREASUERES ACCT#
54200
OPERATIONS & MATINTENAN 4852.28 ’
01 O 118027 WAGNER EQUIPMENT CO. REPAIR, CUTTING EDGES, AND 402-60-2244 9101921 10/18/2021 36799 7013.34
7013.34 PARTS. 36799
10/19/2021 420F2-HWC00154 LOADER 36799
950M-EMB01064 BACK HOE 36799
Gl H00523 36799
G2 H00520/INVOICE#94994/94980 36799
G3 H00515/95069/95214 ACCT#88034 36799
G2 HO0514 36799
G5 HO00518 36799
G6 H00513 36799
G7 H00511 36799
G8 H00517 36799
G9 H00516 36799
NMSWPA 20-000-19-00063 36799
COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 7013.34
0L O 118028 WESTERN TRAILS VETERINARY INC. LARGE STERILIZATIONS 401-82-2272 51101921 10/19/2021 75.00
205.00 SMALL STERILIZATIONS 401-82-2272 / 7 130.00
10/19/2021 INVOICE#171321 ACCT#238
ANIMAL SERVICES 205.00
01 0 118029 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP RECHARGEABLE INTRANT 408-951-2248 10101921 10/18/2021 37008 453.63
907.25 . INSTRINSICALLY SAFE TILTING HEAD 413-91-2248 /7 37008 453.62
10/19/2021 ANGLE LIGHT - HI VIZ GREEN 37008
SHIPPING 37008
37008

STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 907.25

TAX/INVOICE#2155358 ACCT#TORCOU
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01 0 118030 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP TELE-LITE HONDA GENERATOR 405-91-2248 41101921 10/1.9/2021 37079 2499.00
2691.11 W/ LIGHT KIT COMBINATION 37079
10/19/2021 EUL000 GENERATOR, LED-TL&, 37079
15,000 LUMENS 37079
TAX 405-91-2248 /7 37079 170.16
FREIGHT 405-91-2248 /7 37079 21.95

STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 2691.11

INVOICE#2159062 ACCT#TORCOU

86

215912.23 [/ / TOTAL



Date: 10/21/21 13:03:01 DISTRIBUTION CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021
.DEBITS CREDITS
*% GRAND TOTAL ** 215,912.23
**TOTAL GENERAL FUND 51,885.06
**DEPT PLANNING & ZONING 497.95
401-08-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 22.95
401-08-2300 BOARD MEMBER TRAVEL 475.00
**DEPT COUNTY MANAGER 137.92
401-10-2203 CONTRACTS - EQUIPMENT MAINT 77.89
401-10-2219 SUPPLIES - GENERAL OFFICE 60.03
**DEPT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES MAINTENAN 5,595.08
401-15-2203 CONTRACTS - EQUIPMENT MAINT 37.57
401-15-2208 UTILITIES ~ ELECTRICITY 3,041.99
401-15-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS-BUILD/STRU 2,515.52
**DEPT JUDICIAL COMPLEX MAINTENANCE 21,842.13
201-16-2203 CONTRACTS - EQUIPMENT MATNT 58.79
401-16-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY - 12,947.75
401-16-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPATIRS-BUILD/STRU 18,835.59
**DEPT COUNTY CLERK 59.88
401-20-2219 SUPPLIES - GENERAL OFFICE 59.88
**DEPT ELECTIONS 434.80
401-21-2219 SUPPLIES - GENERAL OFFICE 394.26
401-21-2308 VOTING MACHINE STORAGE 40.5¢
**DEPT MOUNTAINATR HEALTH CLINIC MATNT 2.29
401-23-2215 MATNTENANCE & REPAIRS-BUILD/STRU 2.29
**DEPT HEALTH DEPT BLDG MAINTENANCE 352.17
401-24-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 349.88
401-24-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPATRS-BUILD/STRU 2.29
**DEPT ‘MOUNTAINATR SENIOR CENTER MATNT 430.32
401-27-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 428.03
401-27-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS-BUILD/STRU 2.29
**DEPT COUNTY TREASURER 50.74
401-30-2221 PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 50.74
**DERT ESTANCIA SENIOR CENTER MAINT 472.35
401-36-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 470.08
401-36-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS-BUILD/STRU 2.29
**DEPT MORTARTY SENTOR CENTER MAINT 244.82
401-37-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 242.54
401-37-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS-BUILD/STRU 2.28
**DEPT COUNTY ASSESSOR 46.48
401-40-2271 CONTRACT - OTHER SERVICES 46.48
**DEPT COUNTY SHERIFF . 7,024.26
401-50-2201 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - VEHICLES 4,100.00
401-50-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 171.15
401-50-2231 SUPPLIES - WEAPONS/AMMUNITION 553.30
401-50-2236 SUPPLIES - UNIFORMS 1,520.43
401-50-2267 SERVICES - TOWING 140.00
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Date: 10/21/21 13:03:01 DISTRIBUTION CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021
C DEBITS CREDITS
401-50-2272 CONTRACT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 539.38 .00
**DEPT COUNTY FAIR 246.64 .00
201-53-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 244.36 .00
201-53-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPATRS-BUILD/STRU © o 2.28 .00
**DEPT . FINANCE DEPARTMENT 13.00 .00
401-55-2219 SUPPLIES - GENERAL OFFICE 13.00 .00
**DEPT OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 13,091.21 .00
401-65-2213 CONTRACT - IT SERVICES 8,173.71 .00
401-65-2228 SOFTWARE . 4,852.28 .00
401-65-2236 SUPPLIES - UNIFORMS : 65.22 .00
**DEPT ANIMAL SERVICES 1,343.02 .00
401-82-2201 MAINTENANCE & REPATRS - VEHICLES 340.00 .00
401-82-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 403.45 .00
401-82-2215 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS-BUILD/STRU 2.29 .00
401-82-2218 FURN/FIX/EQUIP 43.98 .00
401-82-2220 SUPPLIES - CLEANING 167.39 .00
401-82-2271 CONTRACT - OTHER SERVICES ) 80.91 .00
401-82-2272 CONTRACT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 305.00 .00
**TOTAL ROAD FUND 103,812.15 .00
**DEPT COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 17,080.98 .00
402-60-2202 SUPPLIES - VEHICLE FUEL 7,168.96 .00
402-60-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 23.21 .00
402-60-2236 SUPPLIES - UNIFORMS 1,409.49 .00
402-60-2242 SUPPLIES - SIGNS 1,263.80 .00
402-60-2242 MAINTENANCE & REPATRS-MACHINERY 7,013.34 . .00
402-60-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 202.18 .00
**DEPT SB PROJECT 48,823.02 .00
402-63-2407 SB-7808(105)18 48,823.02 .00
**DEPT SP PROJECT 37,908.15 .00
402-64-2408 ) SP-5-18(186) 37,908.15 .00
**TOTAL DISTRICT 5 VFD 3,659.49 . .00
**DEPT STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 3,659.49 00
405-91-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY - 253.47 .00
405-91-2230 SUPPLIES - MEDICAL 714 .91 .00
405-91-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 2,691.11 .00
**TOTAL DISTRICT 2 VFD 1,096.08 .00
**DEPT STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 1,096.08 .00
406-91-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 148.64 .00
406-91-2210 UTILITIES - WATER 277.56 .00
406-91-2230 SUPPLIES - MEDICAL 652.11 .00
406-91-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY : 17.77 .00
**TOTAL DISTRICT 1 VFD 1,249.10 .00
**DEPT STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 1,249.10 .00
407-91-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 94.56 .00
407-91-2209 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS/PROPANE 1,154.54 .00

| **TOTAL DISTRICT 3 VFD 1,772.54 .00
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DISTRIBUTION

CHECKS PRINTED FROM 10/8/2021 TO 10/21/2021

DEBITS CREDITS
**DEPT STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 1,772.54
408-91-2201 MATNTENANCE & REPATRS - VEHICLES 262.32
408-91-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 480.97
408-91-2230 SUPPLIES - MEDICAL 516.23
408-91-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 513.02
**TOTAL DISTRICT 4 VFD 192.05
**DEPT STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 1%2.05
409-91-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 108.20
409-81-221¢C UTILITIES - WATER 83.85
**TOTAT: COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION FUND 2,614.64
**DEPT 1/4% FIRE EXCISE TAX 2,614.64
411-92-2230 SUPPLIES - MEDICAL 2,114.64
411-92-2271 CONTRACT - OTHER SERVICES 500.00
**TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMIN 747 .44
**DEPT -STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 747.44
413-91-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 747.44
**TOTAL INDIGENT FUND 1,423.74
**DEPT 2ND 1/8 GROSS NmanmHm TAX 1,423.74
414-19-2293 INDIGENT MEDICAL CLATMS 1,423.74
**TOTAL DISTRICT & VFD 524 .76
**DEPT STATE FIRE ALLOTMENT 524.76
418-91-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 79.28
418-91-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 445.48
**TOTAL JATL FUND 2,888.16
**DEPT ADULT INMATE CARE 2,888.16
420-70-2172 CARE OF INMATES 2,888.16
**TQTAL SAFETY PROGRAM 2,315.71
**DEPT RISK MANAGEMENT 2,315.71 -
600-06-2248 SUPPLIES - SAFETY 2,315.71
**TOTAL CIVIL DEFENSE FUND 188.08
**DEPT COMMUNTICATIONS/EMS. TAX 188.08
604-83-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 3188.08
**TOTAL RPHCA GRANT 29,506.00
**DEPT RPHCA GRANT FY20 29,506.00
616-18-2272 CONTRACT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 298,506.00
**TOTAL COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE GRT 9,791.50
**DEPT INFRASTRUCTURE GROSS RECEIPTS TX 9,791.50
620-94-2218 FURN/FIX/EQUIP 800.00
620-94-2611 CO - BUIILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS 8,991.50
**TOTAL ESTANCIA BASIN WATER STUDY 417.45
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DEBITS CREDITS

**DEPT WATER BOARD 417.45
650-71-2272 CONTRACT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 417.45
**TOTAL EMERGENCY-311 FUND 1,828.28
**DEPT 911-DISPATCH CENTER 1,408.83
911-80-2203 CONTRACTS - EQUIPMENT MAINT 52.57
911-80-2208 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 1,353.98
911-80-2215 MATNTENANCE & REPATRS-BUILD/STRU 2.28
**DEPT DFA TRAINING GRANT 419.45
211-85-2266 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 419.45
BANKO1 US BANK 215,912.23

** BANK TOTALS ** 215,9812.23
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TORRANCE COUNTY
Ordinance No. 2021

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE EFFICIENT AND SANITARY
DISPOSAL AND COLLECTION OF SOLID WASTE IN TORRANCE .
COUNTY; REGULATING SOLID WASTE, LITTER AND CONSTRUCTION

& DEMOLITION DEBRIS; DESCRIBING PROCEDURES FOR ESTABLISHING SOLID
WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND PROVIDING PEN ALTIES, SEVERABILITY, AND
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Board of Commissioners finds that it is necessary to provide for the efficient
and sanitary collection, recycling, transportation and disposal of solid waste and construction and demolition debris
and control of litter in Torrance County, to provide for the safety; preserve the health; promote the prosperity and
improve the morals, order, comfort and convenience of the county and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Board of Commissioners participated in establishing the Torrance County
Solid Waste Authority, which is now known as the Estancia Valley Solid Waste Authority, for the purpose of
providing a coordinated county-wide program for the collection of solid waste in cooperation with the
incorporated municipalities of Moriarty, Estancia, Mountainair, Encino, and Willard, and,

WHEREAS, the Tortance County Board of Commissioners has determined that it is necessary to adopt the powers
enumerated in Section 11-1-1 et seq. NMSA 1978 (Repl Pamp. 1983) for the storage, recycling, collection and
disposal of solid waste; and,

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Board of Commissioners finds that it is necessary to provide a
coordinated county-wide program of management of solid waste and construction and demolition debris in
cooperation with Federal and State Agencies, and that it is necessary that a solid waste management program
be implemented in order to protect the environment; provide for the safety; preserve the health; promote the
prosperity and improve the morals, order, comfort and convenience of the county its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Board of Commissioners finds that a system of solid waste collection is
necessary in order to protect the environs of Torrance County from illegal dumping, to protect the environment,
and promote the preservation of the natural beauty of Torrance County lands; and,

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Board of Commissioners finds it necessary to assess a fee, (hereinafter
the Solid Waste Management Fee), to pay for the solid waste collection and disposal system described
herein and to provide for a mechanism for collection of said fee,

WHEREAS, the current version of the Torrance County Solid Waste Management Ordinance was last revised in
2016; and, :

WHEREAS, the 2016 version of this Ordinance is substantially identical to the original version passed in 1994 and
did not adjust for departmental authority over personnel tasked with enforcement of portions of this Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, Planning & Zoning Department personnel are utilized to enforce portions of this Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, funding for equipment, supplies, vehicle maintenance, and vehicle fuel to enforce portions of this
Ordinance is derived from the Planning & Zoning budget; and,

WHEREAS, the Zoning Director or Department Head has supervisZ)ry authority of department personnel; and,

WHEREAS, wording of the Interpretation and Conflict section of the 2006 version of this Ordinance
conflicts with itself; and,



WHEREAS, definition changes were needed to reflect current NMAC Title 20 and Torrance County
Zoning Ordinance definitions, and minor spelling corrections were required.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Torrance County Board of Commissioners as follows:

SECTION 1: SHORT TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as the “SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE,” and shall be
referred to herein as “this Ordinance.” This Ordinance supercedes Ordinance 94-12 and shall be effective on the
27" day of November, 2021,

SECTION 2: AUTHORITY

This ordinance is enacted pursuant to the authority granted to counties to provide for the safety and preserve
the health of the residents of the county as set forth in Section 4-37-1 NMSA 1978; the authority provided in
Sections 4-56-1 through 4-56-3 NMSA »,1978 which authorizes the county to establish and maintain, manage
and supervise a system of storage, collection and disposal of all refuse; and the authority provided in Sections
3-36-1 through 3-36-7 NMSA 1978 which enables the county to attach liens for unpaid charges established by
ordinance,

SECTION 3: INTERPRETATION AND CONFLICT

The regulations provided herein are held to include the minimum standards necessary to carry out the
purposes of this Ordinance. This Ordinance is not intended to interfere with, abrogate or annul any other valid
ordinances. Whenever any provisions of this Ordinance are more or less restrictive than other laws, ordinances, or
Torrance County resolutions, then whichever is the more restrictive shall govern.

SECTION 4: DEFINITIONS- The following definitions apply to this Ordinance

A. Word Construction - Words used in the present tense include the future; words in the masculine
include the feminine; and words in the singular include the plural.
